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1. Warnings

This device is powerful and should be used 
with special attention to safety. Before first use, 
please read this user manual in full, and keep 
it for future use. Be sure to read all warnings, 
contraindications and safety precautions, 
and follow them strictly. We recommend you 
refamiliarize yourself with the instructions 
before each treatment.
The device must not be used by the following 
people: children, transgender women, adults 
with limited physical, sensory or psychological 
capacities, or those lacking experience or 
knowledge in how to use the device in a safe 
way, or those who do not understand the 
hazards involved.

 U Always ensure that your hands are dry 
before operating the device, touching the 
plug, or connecting the charging cradle to 
the mains.

 U Disconnect the device from the mains after 
charging the battery. 

 U Keep the device, all parts and accessories 
away from heated surfaces.
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 U Never leave the device unattended when 
plugged into the mains.

 U Do not attempt to modify, open or repair 
the device. You may expose yourself to 
dangerous electrical components and may 
cause serious harm to yourself. It will also 
void your warranty.

 U Do not use if the parts or accessories are not 
supplied by the manufacturer as defined in 
this manual, or if they are damaged in any 
way, do not appear to be working properly, 
or if you see or smell smoke. In such 
cases, stop using the device, and contact 
customer service.

 U Do not clean any of the parts in the 
dishwasher.

 U Children shall not play with the device. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children.

 U Children must not play with the packaging. 
They may injure themselves with the 
packaging material, or swallow small parts 
and choke.

 U This device contains batteries that are non-
replaceable. 

 U This unit has been designed and tested to 
meet the requirements of electromagnetic, 
electrostatic, and radio frequency inter-
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ference standards. However, the possibility 
of electromagnetic or other interference 
may still exist. Relocating the device may 
help to eliminate interference.

 U Do not dispose of the device or the battery 
with household waste! The law requires 
that you dispose of this electrical device 
(including all accessories and parts) at a 
designated recycling collection point for 
electrical devices. 

 U Dispose of the battery safely. 
 U If the product reaches its end of life, the 

battery must be removed before disposal 
(see section 11. Disposal).

2. Contraindications

 C Do not use if you:

 U have a pacemaker or internal defibrillator, or any other 
active electrical implant anywhere in the body.

 U suffer from poorly controlled endocrine disorders, such as 
diabetes and thyroid conditions.

 U have a history of skin cancer, or current condition of any 
other type of cancer, or pre-malignant moles.

 U have received radiation therapy or chemotherapy 
treatments within the past 3 months, or have areas of 
potential skin malignancies.
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 U have an impaired immune system due to immuno-
suppressive diseases such as AIDS and HIV, or use 
immunosuppressive medications.

 U have used Isotretinoin (Accutane®) within 6 months prior 
to treatment.

 U have a disease related to photosensitivity, such as 
porphyria, polymorphic light eruption, solar urticaria, 
lupus, etc.

 U suffer from epilepsy.

 U are pregnant or nursing.

 C Do not use on areas that have:

 U a permanent implant such as metal plates and screws, 
silicone implants, or areas with injected fills or toxins.

 U any active condition in the treatment area, such as sores, 
psoriasis, eczema, rashes, open lacerations, abrasions, or 
lesions.

 U traumatized or injured skin.

 U had recent exposure to the sun without protection (wait 1 
day); for tanned or sunburnt skin, wait 3 days.

 U had any surgery within 3 months prior to treatment.

 U tattoos.

 U long or thick hair. Use of the device may result in light 
bruising.

 [ Consult your physician before continue to use, if you have 
side effects, such as itchy skin within 48 hours of first use.
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 C Consult your physician if you have:

 U couperose or rosacea.

 U a history of diseases stimulated by heat, such as recurrent 
herpes simplex in the treatment area.

 U If so, you may treat only following a prophylactic regime.

 U used physician-prescribed drugs on your skin within the 
past 6 months.

 U a history of skin disorders, keloids, abnormal wound 
healing, as well as very dry and fragile skin.

 U any other condition which, in the opinion of your 
physician or dermatologist, would make it unsafe for you 
to be treated.

3. Safety features

The device protects your skin from overheating. 

 U Thermal sensor and heat stabilizer: These measure 
the skin temperature, stabilize the heat energy and 
prevent overheating. When the skin temperature reaches 
43°C, the stabilizer will automatically stop emitting heat, 
until the skin temperature lowers enough for the stabilizer 
to resume heating. 

 U Movement sensor: The sensor will only emit RF heat 
when you are moving the device across your skin.
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4. Get to know your device

4.1  Device description

The device is an anti-aging device for eyes and face which 
utilizes RF technology. 

This technology affects the fine parts of eyes and face, reaching 
deep into the dermis for collagen restoration, deep tissue 
tightening, and reduction for eye wrinkles, facial fine lines and 
nasolabial lines. 

The device has a contact surface (#1) with three electrodes (#2) 
and a control button (#5) with five surrounding indicator lights. 

4.2  Intended use

The device can be used not only for anti-aging of eyes, to reduce 
and alleviate the fine and dry lines, under-eye bags and dark 
circles, but also on the face to reduce fine wrinkles on the face 
(such as nasolabia and the corner of mouth). 

The device may be used for eye rejuvenation.

The device is intended for self-treatment in the home and is not 
suitable for commercial purposes.

Do not use for any purpose other than as described in this 
manual.
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4.3  Package contents

 U Silk’n FaceTite Mini

 U Type-C adapter

 U User manual

 U Product warranty 

4.4  Device parts
Refer to the diagram on page (i) at the front of this manual to see 
the location of each feature.

 yTreatment surface (#1)  yControl button (#5)

 yElectrodes (#2)  yBattery indicator light (#6)

 y LED light (#3)  yCharging port (#7)

 y4 energy level indicator  
lights (#4)
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4.5  Device controls & settings
Button Action Function / Mode

Control 
button  
(#5)

Long press x1 

Short press x1

Short press x2

Short press x3

Short press x4

Long press

Starts the device
Energy level 1 - light 1 is on

Energy level 2 - light 2 is on

Energy level 3 - light 3 is on

Energy level 4 - light 4 is on

Back to level 1

Shuts down the device

4 energy 
level 
indicator 
lights 
(#4)

Shows the energy 
level selected.

There is one light for each 
energy level.

Level 1 is the lowest energy 
level, and level 4 is the 
highest.

Battery 
indicator 
light 
(#6)

Green - blinks 
Green - constant 
Orange - blinks 

Device charging 
Device charged 
Low charge in battery 
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4.6  Charging the battery

1. Charge the device before first use.

2. Place the Type-C adapter cable into the device, then 
connect the adapter to the mains electricity supply. The 
battery indicator light (#6) will blink green. Charge the 
device for 3 hours before use. You can use a fully charged 
device for 20-30 minutes.

 Z The duration of device use may vary according to different 
energy levels. Whether the battery is fully charged before 
use will also affect the service time. 

5. Treatment

5.1  Treatment Areas

Hours Minutes3
First Charge

30

Regular use
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5.2  Treatments

 U Start with the energy level 1, and change to other energy 
level after feeling adapt to the energy on the treatment 
area.

 U Use the device for 3 to 5 minutes on each subtle area for 
maximum effectiveness.

 U Use the device 2 to 3 times a week for the first eight 
weeks. 

After eight weeks, use the device weekly, to maintain the effect.

For maximum effectiveness:

 U Make sure you apply sufficient treatment medium on the 
treatment area before use.

 U Do not keep the device stand still on one area. Keep 
moving the device covering the entire treatment area. This 
will prevent overheating of the treatment area, and reduce 
the possibility of any adverse effect. 

 U Keep 3 electrodes (#2) in good contact with skin.

 U If the energy level feels uncomfortable, reduce it to a level 
that is comfortable for you. 

 U Only change the energy level when the device is not in 
contact with skin.
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5.3  What to expect

During a treatment session it is normal to experience or feel:

 U A sensation of warmth

 U Some redness or slight swelling.

 U this should subside within a few hours, or up to one day.

 U Sound of the RF current.

5.4  Possible side effects

If you follow the instructions fully and pay attention to all 
warnings and contraindications, complications and side effects 
are uncommon. However, every cosmetic treatment, including 
those designed for home use, involves some degree of risk. 
Therefore it is important that you understand and accept the 
risks and complications that may occur.

 U Excessive edema (swelling) and erythema (redness) are 
rare reactions to the treatment that, in most cases, subside 
within a few days.

 U In case these signs appear, immediately use a damp cool 
cloth to cool the area for at least 10 minutes and apply an 
anti-burn cream.

 U In rare cases the user may experience dilation of the 
superficial blood capillaries.

 U This may result in a temporary redness for a few days.

 U Also, some of the capillaries may present red spots that 
will also reduce with time.

 U If these signs appear, we recommend that you cool the 
area with chilled water immediately.
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 Z Consult your physician if you experience any persistent 
symptoms including pain, skin redness, swelling or a 
burning sensation.

6. Get started! 

3. Make sure that your skin is clean and dry, and that you have 
removed all jewelry.

4. Remove the device and the other components from the 
box.

5. Start the device: Press the control button (#5). The device 
starts at energy level 1 automatically, and 1 energy level 
indicator light will turn on. 

 Z Check whether the treatment medium has expired. 

6. Apply a thin layer of treatment medium to the area you 
want to use.

 Z Treatment medium (or any other water-based medium) 
facilitates smooth movement of the treatment surface 
over the skin and enables conductivity. To ensure safe and 
efficient treatment, always start by applying medium and 
apply more medium if needed.

7. Using energy level 1, place the device on the area you want 
to treat. Make sure that it is in good contact with the skin. 
You will feel a mild sensation of warmth. 

8. Move the device in gentle massage-like motions on the 
area you wish to treat. Progress slowly and carefully. Ensure 
3 electrodes (#2) are in good contact with on the skin you 
want to treat when moving the device.

9. With the device constantly in motion, treat each area for at 
least 3-5 minutes. 
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10. Increase the energy level gradually. Using the highest 
energy level will get the best results, but it's important that 
you set the energy level that is comfortable for the area you 
are treating. 

 Z You will feel the skin temperature increase as you increase 
the energy level. It usually takes about 1 minute for the 
device to reach the required temperature. During the 
treatment your skin will get a little red. Don't worry; this 
is normal.

 [ If you feel unwell,stop using the device immediately. 

11. Try to move the device slowly at first. If the treatment area is 
hot and uncomfortable, try to move the device faster. 

12. Clean the treated area: remove the medium residue off the 
treatment surface (#1), and clean the skin with warm water. 
Dry the skin and apply moisturizing facial products.

7. Cleaning, maintenance & storage

 U Clean the device after each treatment.

 [ Never immerse your device or any of its parts in 
water!

 U Turn off the device and put it in a power-off state 

 U Gently wipe off the care medium residue off the treatment 
surface (#1) of the device with damp paper (such as toilet 
paper or wipe). 

 U Make sure you remove all medium residue to prevent the 
medium from solidifying or damaging the device.

 U Use a clean damp cloth to clean the device and the 
treatment surface (#1). 
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 U You may use cleaning fluids with up to 65% alcohol, but 
never use acetone or other abrasive liquids, because they 
will damage your device.

 U Finally, wipe the device and the treatment 
surface (#1) dry with a clean dry cloth.

 U After cleaning, we recommend you store 
the device in its original box.

 U Store the device in a cool and dry place. 

8. Troubleshooting

Do not attempt to open or repair your device. You may exposure 
yourself to dangerous electrical components and may cause 
serious harm to yourself. It will also void the warranty. 

Problem Checks
The device does 
not start.

Make sure the battery is not low.

I don't feel any heat 
from the device 
even though I 
pressed the control 
button.

Heat will only be emitted if the treatment 
surface (#1) is in good contact with your 
skin, and you have applied medium before 
you start your treatment.

One or more lights 
blink continuously.

The device has malfunctioned. Restart the 
device.

How to check 
product 
authenticity? 

Visit www.silkn.hk and enter the product 
serial number. 

For problems or queries, please contact Customer Service.
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9. Customer service

For more information, please visit www.silkn.hk. 

Contact Customer Service to report unexpected operations 
or events, or any other problem with your device. Our contact 
details are:

Hotline: 852-81045000

Email: info@fitboxx.com

10. Warranty

Please refer to the separate Product Warranty booklet for 
complete information.

 Z The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage or injuries 
caused by improper or incorrect use. 

11. Disposal

If your device reaches its End of Life stage, be sure to follow local 
regulations for the disposal of electrical items. Refer to local 
laws and regulations.

 U Dispose of the packaging separated into single type 
materials. Dispose of cardboard and carton as waste paper 
and film via the recyclable material collection service.

 U Do not dispose the used components with household 
waste.

 U If your device reaches its End of Life stage, be sure to 
follow your country’s laws for the disposal of electrical 
items. Dispose in accordance with your country's laws and 
help protect the environment.
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 U Do not dispose with household waste! The WEEE 
directive requires that you dispose of this electrical device 
(including all accessories and parts) at a designated 
recycling collection point for electrical devices. This 
prevents the release of harmful substances* into the 
environment. Make sure that the device is in an uncharged 
state before disposal. 

* Products labeled with Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb lead.

12. Signs & symbols

A statement or event that indicates a possible or 
impending danger, or problem when using the 
device.
Important information about using or maintaining 
the device.
Products marked with this symbol fulfil the 
requirements of the EU directives.

Warning: Do not use in the bathroom.

Do not dispose with household waste. Dispose 
in accordance with your country's laws and help 
protect the environment. In accordance with the 
WEEE Directive.
The built-in rechargeable battery contains 
substances that may pollute the environment. Always 
remove the battery before you discard at an official 
collection point for batteries. 

 Z This device is not suitable for use in the presence of 
flammable anaesthetic mixture with air or with oxygen or 
nitrous oxide.
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13. Specifications

Technology RF technology

LLLT 630nm±5nm

RF 1 MHz ±30%; Maximum 13W

Operation & safety Heat stabilizer preventing skin 
overheating

System weight 50.9g

Temperature in operation 10°C to 35°C

Temperature in storage -20°C to +60°C

Relative humidity in operation 30~75%

Relative humidity in storage 10~75%

Atmospheric pressure in 
storage

700 to 1060hPa

Atmospheric pressure in 
operation

500 to 1060hPa

Input power DC 5V/1A 

Battery capacity 500mAh

Charging method Type - C charging port (#7)

Charging time About 3 hours
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14. Legal notice

Copyright 2021 © Home Skinovations Ltd. All rights reserved.

Home Skinovations Ltd reserves the right to make changes to its 
products or specifications to improve performance, reliability, or 
manufacturability. Information furnished by Home Skinovations Ltd 
is believed to be accurate and reliable at the time of publication. 
However, Home Skinovations Ltd assumes no responsibility for its 
use. No license is granted by its implication or otherwise under any 
patent or patent rights of Home Skinovations Ltd. No part of this 
document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the 
express written permission of Home Skinovations Ltd. Data is subject 
to change without notification. Home Skinovations Ltd has patents 
and pending patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other 
intellectual property rights covering subject matter in this document. 
The furnishing of this document does not give you any license to 
these patents, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property 
rights except as expressly provided in any written agreement 
from Home Skinovations Ltd. Specifications are subject to change 
without notice. Silk'n and the Silk'n logo are registered trademarks of 
Home Skinovations Ltd, Tavor Building, Shaar Yokneam P.O. Box 533, 
Yokneam 2069206, ISRAEL, www.silkn.com, info@silkn.com.
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1.	 警告

此設備功能強大，使用時應特別注意安全。首次使
用前，請完整閱讀本說明書，並妥善保管以備將來
使用。請務必閱讀所有警告、禁忌和安全注意事
項，並嚴格遵守。我們建議您在每次療程前也重溫
一下說明書內容。

以下人士不得使用該設備：兒童、跨性別女性、身
體、感官或心理能力有限的成年人，或缺乏如何安
全使用該設備的經驗或知識的人，或不了解該設
備所涉及的危險的人士。

 U 在操作設備、接觸插頭或將充電座連接
到電源之前，請務必確保雙手處於乾爽狀
態。

 U 給電池充電後請將設備與電源斷開。 
 U 使設備、所有部件和配件遠離任何有熱力

的表面。
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 U 連接電源後，請時刻看管設備。
 U 請勿嘗試修改、打開或維修設備。電子組

件有存在的危險，有機會對您造成嚴重傷
害。它也會使您的保養失效。

 U 如果零件或配件不是據此說明書所定義，
由製造商提供，或它們以任何方式損壞，看
起來不能正常運作，或看到煙霧、有異味發
出，請勿使用。在這種情況下，請停止使用
該設備，並聯繫客戶服務。

 U 請勿使用洗碗機來清潔任何部件。
 U 兒童切勿自行接觸該設備。兒童不得為設

備進行清潔或維修。
 U 兒童不應玩弄包裝盒。他們可能會被包

裝材料弄傷自己，或者誤吞小零件導致窒
息。

 U 本設備包含不可更換的電池。 
 U 本裝置的設計和測試符合電磁、靜電和射

頻干擾標準的要求。但是，電磁或其他干擾
的可能性仍然存在。重新定位設備可能有
助於消除干擾。

 U 請勿將設備或電池與日常垃圾一起處理！法
律要求您在指定的電器設備回收收集點處
置該電器設備（包括所有配件和零件）。 

 U 請安全地棄置電池。 
 U 如果產品達到其使用壽命，則必須在棄置

前取出電池（請參閱部分 11. 棄置).
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2.	 注意事項

 C 如果您有以下情況，請勿使用：

 U 在身體的任何部位安裝起搏器或內部除顫器，或任何
其他有源電子植入物。

 U 患有控制不佳的內分泌疾病，例如糖尿病和甲狀腺疾
病。

 U 有皮膚癌病史，或任何其他類型癌症的狀況。
 U 在過去 3 個月內接受過放射療法或化學療法，或有潛

在的皮膚惡性腫瘤範圍。
 U 由於免疫抑制疾病（如艾滋病和艾滋病毒）而導致免

疫系統受損，或使用免疫抑制藥物。
 U 在療程前 6 個月內使用過異維A酸（Accutane®）。
 U 患有與光敏性有關的疾病，如卟啉症、多形性光疹、日

光性蕁麻疹、狼瘡等。
 U 患有癲癇症。
 U 正懷孕或哺乳期間。

 C 請不要在以下範圍使用：

 U 永久性植入物，例如金屬板和螺釘、矽膠植入物，或註
入填充物或毒素的範圍。

 U 療程範圍的任何活動狀況，例如瘡、牛皮癬、濕疹、皮
疹、開放性撕裂傷、擦傷或病變。

 U 外傷或受傷的皮膚。
 U 最近在沒有保護的情況下暴曬於陽光下（等待 1 天）；

對於曬黑或曬傷的皮膚，請等待 3 天。
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 U 療程前3個月內接受過任何手術。
 U 紋身.
 U 長或濃密的毛髮位置。使用該設備可能會導致輕微瘀

傷。

 C 如果您在首次使用後 48 小時內出現皮膚痕癢等副作
用，請在繼續使用前先諮詢您的醫生。

 C 如果您有以下情況，請諮詢您的醫生：

 U 酒渣鼻或玫瑰痤瘡
 U 受熱刺激的疾病史，例如療程範圍復發性單純皰疹。
 U 如果是這樣，您只能按照預防方案進行療程。
 U 在過去 6 個月內在您的皮膚上使用過醫生處方的藥

物。
 U 皮膚病史，痕癢疙瘩，傷口癒合異常，以及非常乾燥和

脆弱的皮膚。
 U 您的醫生或皮膚科醫生認為您接受療程有機會會危害

您的安全或導致任何其他危險情況發生。
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3.	 安全指引

該設備可保護您的皮膚免於過熱。	

 U 熱傳感器和熱穩定器: 它們測量皮膚溫度，穩定熱能
並防止過熱。當皮膚溫度達到 43°C 時，穩定器會自動
停止發熱，直到皮膚溫度降低到足以讓穩定器恢復加
熱。 

 U 移動傳感器: 傳感器只會在您在皮膚上移動設備時發
出射頻熱量。

4.	 了解您的設備

4.1		設備描述
該設備是一種利用射頻技術，專為眼部和臉部肌膚而設的
抗衰老設備。 

該技術作用於眼部和臉部的細微部位，深入真皮層，恢復
膠原蛋白，使深層組織變得緊緻，減少眼部皺紋、臉部細紋
和法令紋。 

該設備有一個帶有三個電極 (#2) 的接觸面 (#1) 和一個周
圍帶有五個指示燈的控制按鈕 (#5)。 

4.2		預設使用
該設備不僅可用於眼部抗衰老，減少和緩解細紋和乾紋、
眼袋和黑眼圈的作用，還可使用於臉部，減少臉部皺紋細
紋（如法令和嘴角紋）。 

該裝置可用於使眼部年輕化。

該設備旨在用於家中進行個人療程，不適用於商業用途。
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請勿用於本說明書所述的以外的任何目的。

4.3		包裝內容

 U Silk’n FaceTite Mini 射頻美眼儀
 U Type-C 適配器
 U 使用手冊
 U 產品維修及保養 

4.4		設備零件
請參閱本說明書前面第 (i) 頁上的圖表以查看每個功能的
位置。

• 療程表面 (#1) • 控制鍵 (#5)
• 電極 (#2) • 電池指示燈 (#6)
• LED燈 (#3) • 充電口 (#7)
• 4 個能量級別顯示燈 (#4)
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4.5		設備控制及設定
按鈕 啟動 功能/模式
控制鍵
(#5)

長按 x1 

短按 x1

短按x2

短按x3

短按x4 

長按

啟動設備
能量級別1 - 1號燈亮著

能量級別2 - 2號燈亮著

能量級別3 - 3號燈亮著

能量級別4 - 4號燈亮著

返回級別1

關閉設備

4 個能量
級別顯
示燈 
(#4)

顯示選擇能量級別 每個能量級別都以一盞燈
表示。
1 級是最低能量級別，4 級是
最高能量級別。

電池指示
燈t 
(#6)

綠色 – 閃爍 
綠色 – 持續 
橙色 – 閃爍 

設備充電中 
設備充電完成 
電池電量不足 
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4.6		 給電池充電

1. 首次使用前請先為設備充電。
2. 將 Type-C 適配器電線插入設備，然後將適配器連接到

主電源。電池指示燈 (#6) 將出現綠色閃爍光。使用前請
先為設備充電 3 小時。充滿電的設備可使用 20-30 分
鐘。

 Z 設備使用的持續時間可能會根據不同的能量水平而
有所不同。電池在使用前是否充滿電也會影響使用時
間。 

5.	 療程

5.1		療程範圍

小時3
首次充電

分鐘30

恆常使用
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5.2		療程

 U 從1級能量開始，待療程部位感覺適應能量後，可切換
到其他能量級別。

 U 在每個細微部位使用該設備 3 到 5 分鐘，以獲得最大
效果。

 U 在前八週內，每週可使用該設備 2 至 3 次。 
八週後，可每週使用該設備，以保持效果。

為獲得最大效果：

 U 確保在使用前在療程範圍塗抹足夠的療程凝膠。
 U 不要讓設備靜止在一個部位。持續移動設備，覆蓋整

個療程範圍。這將防止療程範圍過熱，並減少任何不
利影響的可能性。 

 U 保持 3 個電極 (#2) 與皮膚良好接觸。
 U 如果對該能量級別感到不舒服，請將其降低到對您來

說舒適的級別。 
 U 當改變能量級別時，請確保設備不與皮膚接觸。
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5.3		預計效果
在療程期間，體驗或感覺：

 U 溫暖感覺
 U 有些發紅或輕微腫脹。
 U 這些狀況應該會在幾小時或一天內消退。
 U 射頻電流的聲音。

5.4		 可能的副作用
如果您完全遵循說明書指引並注意所有警告和禁忌，出
現併發症及副作用的情況並不常見。然而，每一種美容療
程，包括那些專門在家使用而設計的療程，都涉及一定程
度的風險。因此，了解並接受可能發生的風險和併發症是非
常重要。

 U 過度浮腫（腫脹）和紅斑（發紅）是療程後的罕見反
應，在大多數情況下會在幾天內消退。

 U 如果出現這些跡象，請立即使用濕布冷卻該範圍至少 
10 分鐘，然後塗抹防灼傷霜。

 U 在極少數情況下，用家可能會感覺表面毛細血管擴
張。

 U 這可能會導致幾天的暫時性發紅。
 U 此外，一些毛細血管可能會出現紅點，這些紅點也會

隨著時間而減少。
 U 如果出現這些跡象，我們建議您立即用冷水冷卻該範

圍。
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 Z 如果您出現任何持續的症狀，包括疼痛、皮膚發紅、腫
脹或燒灼感，請諮詢您的醫生。

6.	 開始療程！	

1. 確保您的皮膚已清潔乾淨並處於乾爽狀態，並且取下
所有飾物。

2. 從包裝盒中取出設備和其他配件。
3. 啟動設備：按下控制按鈕 (#5)。設備自動從1級能量級

別開始，而1級能量級別指示燈會亮著。 

 Z 檢查療程配件會否已過期。 

4. 在您要使用的範圍塗上一層薄薄的療程專用凝膠。

 Z 療程專用凝膠（或任何其他水基凝膠）有助於療程時設
備在肌膚表面上可平滑移動，並有效傳遞射頻。為確保
療程安全有效，請於開始使用前先塗上凝膠，並在需要
時塗上更多的凝膠。

5. 使用能量級別 1，將設備放在您要治療的範圍。確保它
與皮膚接觸良好。您會感覺到溫和的溫暖感。 

6. 在您想要治療的範圍以類似按摩的輕柔動作移動設
備。緩慢而謹慎地進行。移動設備時，確保 3 個電極 
(#2) 與您進行療程的皮膚接觸良好。

7. 在設備持續運作的情況下，處理每個範圍至少 3-5 分
鐘。 

8. 逐漸增加能量級別。使用最高能量級別將獲得最佳效
果，但重要的是您設置的能量級別對於您療程的範圍
來說是舒適的。 
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 Z 隨著能量級別的增加，您會感覺到皮膚溫度有所提
高。設備達到所需溫度通常需要大約 1 分鐘。在療程期
間，您的皮膚會變得微紅。請不用擔心；這是正常的現
象。

 C 如果您感到不適，請立即停止使用該設備。 

9. 首先嘗試緩慢移動設備。如果療程範圍很熱且不舒
適，請嘗試更快地移動設備。 

10. 清潔療程範圍：去除療程接觸表面（#1）上的凝膠殘留
物，並用溫水清潔皮膚。擦乾皮膚並塗抹保濕臉部產
品。

7.	 清潔、維護和存放

 U 每次療程後請清潔設備。

 C 切勿將您的設備或其任何配件浸入水中！

 U 關閉設備並將其置於關機狀態 
 U 用濕紙巾（如衛生紙或濕毛巾）輕輕擦去設備表面 

(#1) 上的凝膠殘留物。 
 U 確保清除所有凝膠殘留物，以防止凝膠凝固或損壞設

備。
 U 使用乾淨的濕布清潔設備和療程接觸表面 (#1)。 
 U  您可以使用酒精含量不超過 65% 的清潔液，但切勿

使用丙酮或其他磨蝕性液體，因為它們會損壞您的設
備。

 U 最後，用乾淨的乾布擦乾設備和療程接
觸表面 (#1)。
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 U 清潔後，我們建議您將設備存放在原包裝盒中。
 U 將設備存放在陰涼乾爽的地方。 

8.	 疑難排解

請勿嘗試打開或修理您的設備。您可能會將自己處於危險
的電器組件中，並可能對自己造成嚴重傷害。它也會使維修
失效。 

問題 檢查
設備不啟動。 請確保電池電量正常。
即使我按下了控
制按鈕，我也沒有
感覺到設備有任何
熱度。

僅當療程接觸表面 (#1) 與您的皮膚有良
好接觸，並且您在開始療程之前已塗上凝
膠時，才會散發熱能。

一個或多個燈持續
閃爍。

設備出現故障。重啟設備。

如何查驗產品真
偽？ 

可瀏覽 www.silkn.hk 並輸入產品序號進
行認證。 

如有問題或疑問，請聯繫客戶服務。
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9.	 客戶服務

欲知更多詳情，請瀏覽 www.silkn.hk。 

如有任何意外操作或事故，或您的設備的任何其他問題，
可聯繫客戶服務專員。我們的聯繫方式是：

熱線電話：852-81045000

電郵地址：info@fitboxx.com

10.	維修保養

有關完整信息，請參閱單獨的產品保修手冊。

 Z 對於因使用不當而造成的損壞或傷害，製造商不承擔
任何責任。 

11.	棄置

如果您的設備達到其生命週期最後階段，請務必遵守當地
有關處理電子產品的法規。參考當地法律法規.

 U 將包裝分開處理成單一類型的材料。通過可回收材料
收集服務將紙板和紙箱作為廢紙處理。

 U 請勿將使用過的配件與日常生活垃圾一起處理。
 U 如果您的設備達到使用壽命終止階段，請務必遵守您

所在國家/地區棄置電子產品的法律。根據您所在國
家/地區的法律進行處理，有助於保護環境。
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 U 請勿與日常生活的垃圾一起棄置！WEEE 指令要求您
在指定的電器設備回收點棄置該電器設備（包括所有
配件和零件）。這可以防止有害物質*釋放到環境中。
棄置前請確保設備處於未充電狀態。 

* 產品標有 Cd = 鎘、Hg = 汞、Pb 鉛。

12.	標誌和符號
表明在使用設備時可能或即將發生的危險或問題
的陳述或事件。

有關使用或維護設備的重要信息。

標有此符號的產品符合歐盟指令的要求。

警告：請勿在浴室內使用。

請勿與日常生活垃圾一起棄置。根據您所在國家/
地區的法律進行棄置，有助於保護環境。符合 WEEE 
指令。

內置充電電池含有可能污染環境的物質。在電池的
官方收集點棄置前，請務必取出電池。 

 Z 該設備不適合在存有易燃麻醉劑與空氣或氧氣或一氧
化二氮的混合物的情況下使用。
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13.	規格
技術 射頻技術
低能量激光 630nm±5nm
RF射頻 1 MHz ±30%; 最高 13W
使用及安全性 熱穩定劑防止皮膚過熱

系統重量 50.9g
使用溫度 10°C 至 35°C

存放溫度 -20°C 至 +60°C
使用中的相對濕度 30~75%
存放相對濕度 10~75%
存放中的大氣壓 700 至 1060hPa

使用中的大氣壓 500 至 1060hPa

輸入功率 DC 5V/1A 
電池容量 500mAh
充電方法 Type - C 充電口 (#7)
充電時間 大約3小時
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14.	法律聲明

版權 2021 © Home Skinovations Ltd. 版權所有。
Home Skinovations Ltd 保留更改其產品或規格以提高性能、
可靠性或可製造性的權利。Home Skinovations Ltd 提供的信
息在發佈時被認為是準確和可靠的。Home Skinovations Ltd 
對其使用不承擔任何責任。未經 Home Skinovations Ltd. 的任
何專利或專利權的暗示或其他方式授予任何許可。未經明確書
面許可，不得出於任何目的以任何形式或通過任何電子或機械
方式複製或傳播本文檔的任何部分Home Skinovations Ltd. 
的許可。數據如有更改，恕不另行通知。Home Skinovations 
Ltd 擁有涵蓋本文檔主題的專利和正在申請的專利、商標、
版權或其他知識產權。除非 Home Skinovations Ltd 的任何
書面協議中明確規定，否則提供本文檔並不授予您對這些專
利、商標、版權或其他知識產權的任何許可。規格如有更改，恕
不另行通知。Silk'n 和 Silk'n 徽標是 Home Skinovations Ltd, 
Tavor Building, Shaar Yokneam P.O. 的註冊商標。 Box 533, 
Yokneam 2069206, 以色列, www.silkn.com,  
info@silkn.com。
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1.	 产品介绍

Silk’n FaceTite Mini是一个效力强大的设备，使用
时必须特别注意安全。在首次使用设备前，请先完
整地阅读此说明书，并妥善保管说明书以备将来
使用。请在使用前阅读所有警告告示及安全指引，
并按照告示及指引使用设备。我们建议您在每次
使用仪器前重新阅此说明书一次。

 U 以下人士切勿使用仪器及其所有零部件：儿
童，变性女士，身体、感官或心理能力有障
碍的成年人，以及对本产品的安全的使用
方式缺乏认知、经验，或不明白所涉及危害
的人士。

 U 请确保双手干爽，再使用仪器、触摸插头、
或将充电线连接到电源处。

 U 充电完成后，请断开仪器和电源的连接。 
 U 确保设备及其所有零部件和配件远离温热

表面。
 U 切勿将接入电源的仪器置于无人看管的状

态。
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 U 切勿尝试修改、撬开或维修此设备。您可能
会将自己暴露在危险的电子组件中，并可能
对您造成严重伤害。亦会令您失去保修服
务的权利。

 U 勿使用非本说明书指定制造商所提供的零
件或配件。当设备损坏、不能正常运作、
冒烟或发出烟味时，勿使用设备。如遇上述
情况，停止使用设备，并与客户服务中心联
系。

 U 不要把任何配件放入洗碗机中清洗。
 U 切勿让儿童使用该设备。切勿让儿童进行

设备清洁和维护。
 U 切勿让儿童用包装材料玩耍。他们可能会

因包装材料而受伤，或因吞下小配件而窒
息。

 U 该设备内含不可更换的电池。 
 U 该设备已被设计和通过测试，满足电磁，静

电，和射频的要求标准。然而，电磁或其他
干扰的可能性仍然存在。重置设备可能有
助于消除干扰。

 U 勿将设备及其电池与家居垃圾一起丢弃！
法律要求您将电子设备（包括所有附件和部
件）在指定的电子设备回收站处理。 
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 U 请安全处置废弃电池。 
 U 若产品使用寿命结束，请务必在弃置前将电

池取出（请参照章节11.产品弃置）。

2.	 使用禁忌

 C 如果您有以下情况，请勿使用设备:

	U 身体内任何部位存有有效的电子植入物/设备,如心脏起搏
器或内部除颤器，请勿使用。

	U 患有严重的内分泌失调，如糖尿病和甲状腺疾病。

	U 在过去或现在患有癌症或潜在性恶疾。

	U 在过去三个月曾接受放射治疗或化疗，或有潜在的皮肤恶
性肿瘤。

	U 因免疫缺陷疾病如艾滋病和艾滋病毒导致的免疫系统受
损，或使用抑制免疫力药物。

	U 在使用前6个月内使用了异维甲酸（Accutane®）。

	U 患有与光线敏感有关的疾病，如紫质症、多形性日光疹、日
光性荨麻疹、狼疮等。

	U 患有癫痫症。 

	U 正怀孕或哺乳期。
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 C 如果使用部位有以下情況，请勿使用设备：

	U 永久性填充物，例如金属板和螺钉，硅胶植入物或注入性填
充物或毒素。

	U 有处于活跃状态的皮肤问题，例如：褥疮、牛皮藓、湿疹、皮
疹、开放性创口、皮肤损伤或皮肤病变等。

	U 受过创伤或受损的皮肤。

	U 最近在没有保护措施的情况下暴晒（需等待1天）； 对于晒
黑或晒伤的皮肤，需等待3天。

	U 在使用设备前3个月进行过任何手术。

	U 纹身。

	U 长毛发或浓密的毛发。使用该设备可能会导致轻微损伤。

 C 如首次使用后48小时内出现意外的副作用，如皮肤瘙
痒，请在继续使用前，咨询医生建议

 C 如有以下情况，请咨询您的医生:

	U 玫瑰痤疮或红斑痤疮。

	U 热刺激的疾病史，如使用区域的多发性单纯疱疹。如需使
用，必须遵循医嘱。

	U 在过去六个月内使用医生开具的皮肤处方药物。 

	U 有皮肤疾病，瘢痕疙瘩，伤口愈合异常，以及非常干燥和脆
弱的皮肤的历史。 

	U 其他您的医生认为使用设备对您并不安全的症状。
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3.	 安全指引

该设备可防止您的皮肤出现过热的情况。

 U 热力传感器和热力稳定装置：用于探量皮肤温度，保
持热力稳定并防止皮肤出现过热的情况。当皮肤温度
被探测到上升至43度时，热力传感器会自动停止输出
热能，直到皮肤的温度下降到可以再进行护理为止，
热能才会再次输出。 

 U 移动传感器：只有当您在皮肤上移动设备时，该设备才
会发射RF射频能量。

4.	 使用须知

4.1		装置部件
该设备为运用了射频技术的精雕美容仪。这种技术针对眼
部及脸部细微部位，深入真皮层，重塑胶原，提拉紧致，抚
平眼部细纹、脸部细微处细纹及法令纹等。

该设备有带3块电极片（#2）护理接触面（#1)，以及一个围
有5盏指示灯的控制按钮（#5)。

4.2		设备的作用
淡化及缓解眼部的细纹干纹、眼袋及黑眼圈，有效对抗眼
部老化，也能作用于脸部细微处的细小皱纹（如鼻唇沟、嘴
角纹）。焕活眼部及脸部每个细微之处，减少岁月痕迹。该
设备专为家中自行使用设计，并不适合商业用途。切勿使用
于本说明书中所述以外的任何其他用途。
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4.3		产品及配件

 U Silk'n FaceTite Mini本机 
 U 一个Type-C充电线
 U 说明书
 U 产品质保书

4.4		设备部件
请参阅本说明书前面第（i）页上的图以查看每个功能部件
的位置。
• 护理接触面 (#1) • 控制按钮 (#5)
• 电极片(#2) • 电池电量指示灯(#6)
• LED灯(#3) • 充电端口 (#7)
• 4盏能量指示灯(#4)
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4.5		设备控制和设置
按钮 行动 功能/模式
控制按钮  
(#5)

长按 1次

短按 1次

短按 2次

短按 3次

短按 4次

长按

开启设备。 
能量强度1 - 1指示灯亮起

能量强度2 - 2指示灯亮起

能量强度3 - 3指示灯亮起

能量强度4 - 4指示灯亮起

返回能量强度1

关机

4盏能量
指示灯 
(#4)

显示所选择的
能量强度

每种能量强度都有对应的灯。

强度1是最低的能量强度，强度4
是最高的能量强度

电池电量
指示灯 
(#6)

绿色 - 闪烁
绿色 - 常亮
橙色 - 闪烁

设备充电
设备充满电
电池电量低
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4.6		 电池充电
1. 首次使用前请先给设备充电。
2. 将Type-C充电线连接设备，然后将Type-C电源插头连

接电源。电池电量指示灯（#6）将呈绿色闪烁。充满电
后能使用20~30分钟。

 Z 设备使用的时长可能会因不同的能量等级而有所差
异。使用前，电池是否充满电也会对使用时长有影响。 

5.	 使用方案

5.1		使用范围

小时 分钟3
首次充电

30

常规使用
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5.2		使用方案

 U 初次护理可从能量强度1开始，脸部适应后可选择其他
能量强度。 

 U 为实现最大效果，建议单个精细部位使用3~5分钟。 
 U 前8周每周使用2~3次。 
 U 8周以后，每周使用1次，以保持效果。

让设备发挥最大功效: 

 U 在使用过程中，确保使用部位涂有足够的护理介质。
 U 勿将设备停留在皮肤的某一位置上不动。需保持设备

持续移动以覆盖整个使用区域。这将防止皮肤使用部
位过热，并减少任何不适情况的发生。 

 U 保持3块电极片(#2)完整紧贴皮肤。
 U 如选用的能量强度令您感到不适，请将其降低至舒适

的强度。
 U 仅在设备护理接触面不接触皮肤时，转换能量等级。

5.3		预期效果
使用设备时，以下情况是正常的：

 U 有发热的感觉。
 U 泛红和轻微肿胀，这些情况会在数小时内消退，最多

不超过一天。 
 U 听到射频电流的声音。
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5.4		 可能出现的副作用
遵照本说明书的指引使用设备而出现副作用的情况并不常
见。但是，每种美容护理，包括专为家中美容设计的设备，
均会存在一定程度的风险。因此您需要明白并接受所存在
的风险及可能引致的不良反应。

 U 过度的水肿（肿胀）和红斑（发红）是使用设备的罕见
反应，大多数情况下会在数天内消退。如果出现这些
迹象，请立即在该部位使用冷湿布冷却至少10分钟，
并涂上灼伤膏。

 U 在极少数情况下，使用者可能会感到浅层毛细血管扩
张。这可能会导致数天的暂时性发红。某些毛细血管
可能会出现红色斑点，而这些斑点也会随时间流逝而
减少。如果出现这些迹象，建议您立即用冷水冷却该
部位。

 Z 如果您遇到任何持续的症状，包括疼痛，皮肤发红，肿
胀或灼热感，请咨询您的医生。

6.	 准备开始！
1. 确保您已脱下所有饰物并保持皮肤的干净和干爽。
2. 从盒中取出Silk’n FaceTite Mini及其他配件。
3. 开启设备：长按控制按钮（#5）。设备将自动从能量强度

1开始，而能量强度1的指示灯将亮起。 

 Z 检查护理介质未过期。 

4. 在您想要使用的部位涂上一层薄薄的护理介质。
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 Z 护理介质（或任何其他水溶性护理介质）有助于设备在
使用部位的皮肤表面上平滑移动并且能够导电。为了
确保安全和有效的护理，应始终保证涂有护理介质，如
有需要可涂抹更多的护理介质。

5. 使用能量强度1，将设备放置在您想要进行护理的部
位。确保电极片完整紧贴皮肤。您会感到皮肤舒适温
润。 

6. 通过类似按摩的方式在使用部位上移动设备。过程应
保持缓慢而细致。确保在移动设备同时，3块电极片
(#2) 紧贴在您想要使用的皮肤上。

7. 持续移动设备，且每个区域至少使用3~5分钟。 
8. 逐步提升能量强度。虽然使用最高的能量强度能获得

最佳的效果，但是您所设置的能量强度对使用部位来
说舒适度也是很重要的。 

 Z 当调高能量强度时，你会感觉肌肤温度升高。通常使用
Silk’n Facetie Mini 1分钟便可达到所需温度。在使用
过程中，您的皮肤会轻微泛红。不用担心；这是正常情
况。 

 Z 若感到不适，请立即停止使用。 

9. 可先试着缓慢地移动设备。若使用部位发热且感觉不
适，可试着加快速度地移动设备。 

10. 清洁使用区域：抹去肌肤上残留的护理介质，然后用温
水清洗肌肤。擦干肌肤，然后涂上滋润的面部护理产
品。

 Z 请参照 5.1使用范围。

facetite mini ALL ED699-02 release.indd   49facetite mini ALL ED699-02 release.indd   49 09/11/2021   6:48:4609/11/2021   6:48:46



中
文
简
体

5050

7.	 清洁，维护和存放

 C 远离水源，避免设备及其任何部件浸入水 中！

 U 将设备关机且处于断电状态。
 U 利用吸湿纸(如厕纸或湿巾)轻轻抹去仪器接触面

(#1)上遗留的护理介质。确保已清洁所有残留的护理
介质，以防止护理介质固化或损坏设备。 

 U 使用干净的湿布清洁设备和护理接触面 
(#1)。 

 Z 可以使用高达65％酒精浓度的清洁液，但
不要使用丙酮或其他非磨蚀性清洁液，因为它们会损
坏您的设备。 

 U 最后，用干净的干布擦拭设备及护理接触面(#1)。
 U 当完成清洁后，请将设备放回原装盒内。将设备存放

在阴凉干燥的地方。

8.	 疑难解答

切勿尝试撬开或维修您的仪器。内含的危险性导电零件可
能会对身体造成严重伤害。亦会令您失去保修服务的权
利。

问题 检查
设备不能开启。 请确保仪器电量是否充足。
当我按下控制按
钮(#5）时，不能感
受到热力从设备中
发出。

热能仅在设备开启状态且护理接触面 
(#1）完全贴紧您的皮肤时才会发出。
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问题 检查
一盏或多盏指示灯
持续闪烁

表示设备发生故障。请重新启动。

如何查询产品真
伪？

访问网站www.silkn.hk，并输入产品序列
号。

如有查询或疑问，请联络Silk'n™顾客服务。

9.	 客户服务	
如要查阅更多信息，请浏览www.Silkn.hk。如装置出现操
作意外或任何其他产品问题，您可以联络客服中心。 我们
的联络方式: 

热线：+ 852-81045000

电邮：info@fitboxx.com

10.	保修服务
请查阅单独的产品质保书，以获取完整的信息。 

 Z 制造商对因不当或不正确使用而造成的设备损坏或伤
害不承担任何责任。 
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11.	产品弃置

如果您的设备已过使用寿命临界点，请务必遵守您所在国
家的法律，依法处理电子产品。参考当地法律法规。 

 U 将包装分开成单一类型的材料。通过可回收材料收集
服务，参考废纸和胶片的处理方法处理纸板和纸箱。

 U 废旧零部件切勿与家庭垃圾一起废弃。
 U 若设备已不能再使用，请遵守您所在地的规定处置设

备。确保旧电器和包装以专业的方式回收，也防止对环
境产生不良影响。 

 U 请勿与家居垃圾一起弃置！按报废电子电气设备指令
要求，将电子设备（包括所有配件和部件）置于指定的
电子设备回收站处理。防止有害物质释出污染环境。
确保装置弃置前，是处于未充电状态。 

*产品标有Cd =镉，Hg =汞，Pb =铅。

12.	标志和符号

在使用设备时，指示可能或即将发生的危险或问题
的声明或事件。

有关使用或保修设备的重要信息。

标有此符号的产品符合欧盟指令的要求。

请勿在潮湿的环境下使用。
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请勿与家居垃圾一起弃置。请根据您所在国家的法
律进行弃置，并帮助保护环境。符合WEEE认证。

内置可充电电池含有可能污染环境的物质。在指定
的电池收集点丢弃电池前，请务必将电池从设备中
拆除。

 Z 于空气、氧气或一氧化氮与任何易燃，麻醉混合物同时
存在的情况下，不适合使用此设备。

13.	产品规格

技术 射频技术
LLLT波长 630nm±5nm
射频 1 MHz ±30%; 最大13W
操作及安全 热力安全装置防止皮肤过热
重量 50.9g
温度 - 操作中 10°C 至 35°C
 温度 - 储存时 -20°C 至 +60°C
相对湿度 - 操作中 30~75%
相对湿度 - 储存时 10~75%
气压 - 操作中 700 至 1060hPa
气压 - 储存时 500 至 1060hPa
输入电源 DC 5V/1A 
电池容量 500mAh
充电方式 Type -C充电端口（#7）
充电时间 约3小时
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14.	法律声明
Copyright 2021 © Home Skinovations Ltd. 保留所有版权权
利。
Home Skinovations Ltd. 保留一切更改其产品或规格以改善
产品功效、可靠性或生产能力的权利。由 Home Skinovations 
Ltd. 提供的数据于发行时皆被视作准确及可信。然而，Home 
Skinovations Ltd. 概不对其使用承担任何责任。不得通过暗
示或其他方式授予他人 Home Skinovations Ltd. 的专利权。
未经Home Skinovations Ltd. 的书面授权许可，任何单位或
个人不得以任何目的、使用任何形式或方法对本说明书进行
部分或全部的摘录、复印。所有数据均可作出更改而无须另
行通知。Home Skinovations Ltd. 对文件内所描述的信息、
商标注册、版权以及其他知识产权均拥有专利权。除非 Home 
Skinovations Ltd. 以书面形式正式授权，否则此档内的陈述
并不代表阁下拥有任何当中的专利权、商标注册、版权以及其
他知识产权及牌照许可。说明书中的规格均可作出修改而无
须另行通知。Silk'n 和Silk'n 标志是Home Skinovations Ltd. 
的注册商标。 Tavor Building, Shaar Yokneam P.O. Box 533, 
Yokneam 2069206, ISRAEL. www.silkn.com, info@silkn.com.
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